The MFJ-492 Menu Driven Memory Keyer  is a full featured keyer with an
easy to use menu driven interface.  This unit has four soft sectored
message memories for a total of 192 characters.  The MFJ-492X Menu
Driven Memory Keyer  is the same keyer but has message memory expanded
to 8 separate 1000 character message memories, giving the unit the "X"
designation.  The keyer can repeat messages continuously, insert timed
pauses within messages, insert an auto-incrementing serial number, and
have messages call other messages.

Page 11
MFJ-492 PARTS LIST
Part Number Designation MFJ Part
#
C1,C2 CAPACITOR, MULTILAYER CER.,  5%, 50 V, 33
PF
205-0020
C3,C5,C6,C12,C13,C1
6
CAPACITOR, DISC CERAMIC, 1 KV, 20%, .01
UF
200-2015
C4,C18 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL, 50V, 1
UF
203-0006
C7 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL, 35V,
2.2UF
203-0002
C8,C9,C10,C19 CAPACITOR, MULTILAYER, .2, X7R, 10%, 50V,
.1 UF
205-2210
C14 CAPACITOR, DISC CERAMIC, 1 KV, 20%, .1 UF 200-2017
C15 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, RADIAL, 35V, 47
UF
203-0007
C17,C20,C21,C22,C24 CAPACITOR, DISC CERAMIC, 1 KV, 20%, .01
UF
200-2015
CR1 LED,  DUAL COLOR 320-0004
CR2,CR3,CR4 LED, RED, MV5753 320-0001
R1 RESISTOR, NETWORK, COMMON, 10K OHM 126-4100-
09
R2,R12 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 100K OHM 100-5100
R3,R17 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 1.0K OHM 100-3100
R4 RESISTOR, POT, LINEAR TAPER, 1K POT 162-3100-1
R6 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 100 OHM 100-2100
R7 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 15 OHM 100-1150
R8 RESISTOR, POT,  LINEAR TAPER,10%, 250 OHM 162-2250-1
R10 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 1.5K OHM 100-3150
R11 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 20K OHM 100-4200
R13,R14,R15,R9 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 10.0K OHM 100-4100
R16 RESISTOR, 1/4 WATT, 5%, FILM, 470 OHM 100- 2470
PC1 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 90-1201-1
Q1  TRANSISTOR, DARLINGTON, TO-92, NPN, MPS-
A13
305-2007
Q2,Q5 TRANSISTOR, TO-92,NPN, MOT 2N3904 305-0018
Q3 TRANSISTOR,  TO-92, PNP, MPS-A92 305-2006
Q4 TRANSISTOR,  SWITCHING, VN10KM 305-6005
Y1 CRYSTAL, HC18/U, 16 MHZ 405-0067
D1,D4 DIODE, ZENER, 1N5225B 301-5225
D2,D3,D5,D7,D8 DIODE, RECTIFIER, 1N4006 300-1005
D6  DIODE, SWITCHING,  1N4148 300-0003
IC1 IC, CPU,  8-BIT, INTEL, P80C32-1 313-08032
IC2 IC, TRI-STATE OCTAL LATCH, 74HCT373 310-4373
IC3 IC, EPROM, 28 PIN, 64K,  27C64 312-2081
IC4  VOLTAGE REGULATOR, TO-92,  78L05AC 307-0010
IC6 IC,  8 BIT SHIFT REGISTER,  74HC164 310-3164
FOR IC1 SOCKET, IC, LOW PROFILE, 40 PIN 625-0181
FOR IC2 SOCKET, IC, LOW PROFILE, 20 PINS 625-0291
FOR IC3, IC5 SOCKET, IC, LOW PROFILE, 28 PINS 625-0292
FOR IC6 SOCKET, IC, LOW PROFILE, 14 PIN 625-0031
JMP1 WIRE JUMPER 870-5000
J1 JACK, 1/4" PHONE,  STEREO 601-0012
J2/P2 JUMPER RIBBON, 12 POS  620-6031
J3  JACK, 2.1 MM, DC COAXIAL JACK 601-6021
J4,J5 JACK, RCA PHONO 600-0011
J6 CONNECTOR, JUMPER,  2 POSITION 612-4001
Page 12
J7 CONNECTOR, RT. ANGLE, 9 POS 612-1009
SW1,SW2,SW3,SW4,SW5 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, SPST 504-1003
SW6 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON 504-1003
SW7 SWITCH, PUSH-BOTTON 2P2P 504-0022